APO-Metformin 500/850/1000 Contains the active ingredient metformin (met-for-min) hydrochloride

Save this PDF as:
 WORD  PNG  TXT  JPG

Size: px
Start display at page:

Download "APO-Metformin 500/850/1000 Contains the active ingredient metformin (met-for-min) hydrochloride"

Transcription

1 APO-Metformin 500/850/1000 Contains the active ingredient metformin (met-for-min) hydrochloride Consumer Medicine Information For a copy of a large print leaflet, Ph: What is in this leaflet Read this leaflet carefully before taking your medicine. This leaflet answers some common questions about metformin. It does not contain all the available information. It does not take the place of talking to your doctor or pharmacist or diabetes educator. The information in this leaflet was last updated on the date listed on the last page. More recent information on this medicine may be available. Ask your doctor or pharmacist: if there is anything you do not understand in this leaflet, if you are worried about taking your medicine, or to obtain the most up-to-date information. You can also download the most upto-date leaflet from All medicines have risks and benefits. Your doctor has weighed the risks of you using this medicine against the benefits they expect it will have for you. Pharmaceutical companies cannot give you medical advice or an individual diagnosis. Keep this leaflet with your medicine. You may want to read it again. What this medicine is used for The name of your medicine is APO- Metformin 500, 850 or 1000 tablets. It contains the active ingredient metformin (as metformin hydrochloride). It is used to treat type 2 diabetes (also called non-insulin dependent diabetes mellitus or maturity onset diabetes) in adults and children over 10 years of age. It is especially useful in those who are overweight, when diet and exercise are not enough to lower high blood glucose levels (hyperglycaemia). For adult patients, metformin can be used alone, or in combination with other oral diabetic medicines or in combination with insulin in insulin requiring type 2 diabetes. Ask your doctor if you have any questions about why this medicine has been prescribed for you. Your doctor may have prescribed this medicine for another reason. This medicine is available only with a doctor's prescription. How it works Metformin belongs to a group of medicines called biguanides. Metformin lowers high blood glucose by helping your body make better use of the insulin produced by your pancreas. If your blood glucose is not properly controlled, you may experience hypoglycaemia (low blood glucose) or hyperglycaemia (high blood glucose). People with type 2 diabetes are unable to make enough insulin or their body does not respond properly to the insulin it does make. This causes a build up of glucose in the blood, which can lead to serious medical problems with your heart, eyes, circulation or kidneys. There is no evidence that this medicine is addictive. Use in children This medicine should not be used in children under 10 years of age. Before you take this medicine When you must not take it Do not take this medicine if: APO-Metformin 500/850/1000 Published by MIMS June

2 You have or have had any of the following: - type 1 diabetes that is well controlled by insulin alone - type 2 diabetes that is already well controlled by diet alone - diabetic ketoacidosis (a symptom of uncontrolled diabetes, in which substances called ketone bodies build up in the blood - you may notice this as an unusual fruity odour on your breath, difficulty breathing, confusion and frequent urination) - severe liver disease - excessive alcohol intake, binge drinking, alcohol dependence - severe kidney disease or kidney failure - dehydration, severe blood loss, shock - a severe infection - certain heart or blood vessel problems, including a recent heart attack or severe heart failure (when the heart fails to pump blood effectively) - severe breathing difficulties - blood clots in the lungs (symptoms include coughing, shortness of breath, chest pain and a fast heart rate) - gangrene - inflammation of the pancreas (pancreatitis), symptoms include severe upper stomach pain, often with nausea and vomiting. You need to have major surgery or an examination such as an X-ray or scan requiring an injection of iodinated contrast (dye). You must stop taking metformin for a certain period of time before and after the examination or the surgery. Your doctor will decide whether you need any other treatment for this time. It is important that you follow your doctor's instructions precisely. You are breast-feeding. Metformin may pass into human breast milk. You are hypersensitive to, or have had an allergic reaction to, metformin, other biguanides or any of the ingredients listed at the end of this leaflet. Symptoms of an allergic reaction may include: cough, shortness of breath, wheezing or difficulty breathing; swelling of the face, lips, tongue, throat or other parts of the body; rash, itching or hives on the skin; fainting; or hay fever-like symptoms. If you think you are having an allergic reaction, do not take any more of the medicine and contact your doctor immediately or go to the Accident and Emergency department at the nearest hospital. The expiry date (EXP) printed on the pack has passed. The packaging is torn, shows signs of tampering or it does not look quite right. Before you start to take it Before you start taking this medicine, tell your doctor if: 1. You have allergies to: - any other medicines - any other substances, such as foods, preservatives or dyes. 2. You have or have had any medical conditions, especially the following: - kidney problems - heart failure. 3. You drink alcohol. Alcohol can affect the control of your diabetes. Drinking excessive amounts of alcohol while you are being treated with metformin may also lead to serious side effects. Your doctor may suggest you stop drinking or reduce the amount of alcohol you drink. 4. You are currently pregnant or you plan to become pregnant. Do not take this medicine whilst pregnant until you and your doctor have discussed the risks and benefits involved. 5. You are currently breast-feeding or you plan to breast-feed. Do not take this medicine whilst breastfeeding. 6. You are planning to have surgery or an anaesthetic. 7. You are currently receiving or are planning to receive dental treatment. 8. You are taking or are planning to take any other medicines. This includes vitamins and supplements that are available from your pharmacy, supermarket or health food shop. Some medicines may interact with metformin. These include: other medicines used to treat diabetes, such as sulfonylureas or repaglinide some medicines used to treat high blood pressure and some heart conditions, including betablockers, calcium channel blockers and ACE inhibitors; some examples include metoprolol, nifedipine and enalapril medicines used to prevent blood clots such as warfarin diuretics, also called fluid tablets thyroid preparations such as thyroxine cimetidine, a medicine commonly used to treat reflux and ulcers glucocorticoids such as prednisone and cortisone some medicines used to treat asthma such as salbutamol or terbutaline. If you are taking any of these you may need a different dose or you may need to take different medicines. Other medicines not listed above may also interact with metformin. How to take this medicine Follow carefully all directions given to you by your doctor. APO-Metformin 500/850/1000 Published by MIMS June

3 Their instructions may be different to the information in this leaflet. How much to take Your doctor will tell you how much of this medicine you should take. This will depend on your condition and whether you are taking any other medicines. Do not stop taking your medicine or change your dosage without first checking with your doctor. Adults The usual starting dose for adults is 500 mg one to two times a day. Your doctor may increase or decrease the dose, depending on your blood glucose levels. The maximum recommended dose is 1000 mg three times a day. People over 65 years of age or those with kidney problems may need smaller doses. Children & Adolescents The usual starting dose for children from 10 years of age and adolescents is one tablet of 500 mg or 850 mg once daily. Your doctor may increase or decrease the dose, depending on your blood glucose levels. The maximum recommended dose is 2000 mg daily, taken as two or three divided doses. How to take it Swallow the tablets with a glass of water. When to take it Take your medicine during or immediately after a meal, at about the same time each day. This will reduce the chance of a stomach upset. Taking your medicine at the same time each day will have the best effect. It will also help you remember when to take it. How long to take it for Continue taking your medicine for as long as your doctor tells you. Metformin will help control your diabetes but will not cure it. Most people will need to take metformin on a long-term basis. Make sure you have enough to last over weekends and holidays. If you forget to take it If it is almost time to take your next dose, skip the missed dose and take your next dose at the usual time. Otherwise take it as soon as you remember (with or immediately after a meal) and then go back to taking your medicine as you would normally. Do not take a double dose to make up for missed doses. This may increase the chance of you getting low blood sugar levels (hypoglycaemia). If you have trouble remembering to take your medicine, ask your pharmacist for some hints to help you remember. If you take too much (overdose) If you think that you or anyone else may have taken too much of this medicine, immediately telephone your doctor or the Poisons Information Centre (Tel: in Australia) for advice. Alternatively, go to the Accident and Emergency department at your nearest hospital. Do this even if there are no signs of discomfort or poisoning. You may need urgent medical attention. If you take too much metformin you may feel sleepy, very tired, sick, vomit, have trouble breathing and have unusual muscle pain, stomach pain or diarrhoea. These may be early signs of a serious condition called lactic acidosis (build up of lactic acid in the blood). You may also experience symptoms of hypoglycaemia (low blood glucose). This usually only happens if you take too much metformin together with other medicines for diabetes or with alcohol. While you are taking this medicine Things you must do Make sure that you, your friends, family and work colleagues can recognise the symptoms of hypoglycaemia and hyperglycaemia and know how to treat them. HYPOGLYCAEMIA Metformin does not normally cause hypoglycaemia, although you may experience it if you also take other medicines for diabetes such as sulfonylureas or repaglinide; or if you also use insulin. Hypoglycaemia can occur suddenly. Initial signs may include: weakness, trembling or shaking sweating light-headedness, dizziness, headache or lack of concentration irritability, tearfulness or crying hunger numbness around the lips and tongue. If not treated promptly, these may progress to: loss of co-ordination slurred speech confusion fits or loss of consciousness. If you experience any of the symptoms of hypoglycaemia, you need to raise your blood glucose immediately. You can do this by doing one of the following: eating 5 to 7 jelly beans APO-Metformin 500/850/1000 Published by MIMS June

4 eating 3 teaspoons of sugar or honey drinking half a can of non-diet soft drink taking 2 to 3 concentrated glucose tablets. Unless you are within 10 to 15 minutes of your next meal or snack, follow up with extra carbohydrates such as plain biscuits, fruit or milk. Taking this extra carbohydrate will prevent a second drop in your blood glucose level. HYPERGLYCAEMIA Hyperglycemia is often asymptomatic (doesn't cause any immediate symptoms) in many people. However some people will develop symptoms. Those people who develop symptoms may experience the following: high levels of sugar in the urine frequent urination increased thirst. If you develop any signs of hyperglycaemia, contact your doctor immediately. Your doctor may need to consider additional or other treatments for your diabetes. The risk of hyperglycaemia is increased in the following situations: uncontrolled diabetes illness, infection or stress taking less metformin than prescribed taking certain other medicines too little exercise eating more carbohydrates than normal. Tell your doctor that you are taking this medicine if: you are about to be started on any new medicine you are pregnant or are planning to become pregnant you are breast-feeding or are planning to breast-feed you are about to have any blood tests. You must also tell your doctor if: you become ill you become dehydrated you are injured you have a fever you have a serious infection you are having surgery (including dental surgery) or are going into hospital. Your blood glucose may become difficult to control at these times. You may also be more at risk of developing a serious condition called lactic acidosis. At these times, your doctor may replace metformin with insulin. Go to your doctor regularly for a check-up. Your doctor may want to perform blood tests to check your kidneys, liver, heart and vitamin B12 level while you are taking this medicine. Check your blood glucose levels regularly. This is the best way to tell if your diabetes is being controlled properly. Your doctor or diabetes educator will show you how and when to do this. When you start treatment with metformin, it can take up to two weeks for your blood glucose levels to be properly controlled. Carefully follow the advice of your doctor and dietician on diet, drinking alcohol and exercise. Things you must not do Do not skip meals while taking this medicine. Do not give this medicine to anyone else, even if their symptoms seem similar to yours. Do not take your medicine to treat any other complaints unless your doctor or pharmacist tells you to. Do not stop taking your medicine, or change the dosage, without checking with your doctor. Things to be careful of If you have to be alert, for example when driving, be especially careful not to let your blood glucose levels fall too low. Low blood glucose levels may slow your reaction time and affect your ability to drive or operate machinery. Drinking alcohol can make this worse. However, metformin by itself is unlikely to affect how you drive or operate machinery. If you become sick with a cold, fever or flu, it is very important to continue taking metformin even if you feel unable to eat your normal meal. Your diabetes educator or dietician can give you a list of foods to use for sick days. If you are travelling, it is a good idea to: wear some form of identification (e.g. bracelet) showing you have diabetes carry some form of sugar to treat hypoglycaemia if it occurs, for example, sugar sachets or jelly beans carry emergency food rations in case of a delay, for example, dried fruit, biscuits or muesli bars bring your medicine with you, so you don't miss any doses. Possible side effects Tell your doctor as soon as possible if you do not feel well while you are taking metformin. Metformin helps most people with diabetes, but it may have unwanted side effects in a few people. If you are over 65 years of age, report any side effects to your doctor immediately. People over his age may have an increased chance of getting side effects. Ask your doctor or pharmacist to answer any questions you may have. APO-Metformin 500/850/1000 Published by MIMS June

5 Do not be alarmed by the following lists of side effects. You may not experience any of them. All medicines can have side effects. Sometimes they are serious but most of the time they are not. Tell your doctor or pharmacist if you notice any of the following and they worry you: stomach upset such as feeling sick (nausea) vomiting taste disturbance loss of appetite diarrhoea skin reactions such as redness of the skin, itching or an itchy rash (urticaria). These are generally mild side effects. Stomach upset and diarrhoea are common but usually short-lived. Taking your medicine with meals can help reduce nausea and diarrhoea. Skin rash has been reported rarely. Tell your doctor immediately or go to Accident or Emergency at the nearest hospital if you notice any of the following symptoms of Lactic Acidosis (build up of lactic acid in the blood): nausea, vomiting, stomach pain trouble breathing feeling weak, tired or generally unwell unusual muscle pain sleepiness dizziness or light-headedness shivering, feeling extremely cold slow heart beat. Lactic acidosis is a very rare but serious side effect requiring urgent medical attention or hospitalisation. Although rare, if lactic acidosis does occur it can be fatal. The risk of lactic acidosis is higher in the elderly, those whose diabetes is poorly controlled, those with prolonged fasting, those with certain heart conditions, those who drink alcohol and those with kidney and liver problems. Other side effects not listed above may occur in some patients. Tell your doctor or pharmacist if you notice anything that is making you feel unwell. Allergic reactions If you think you are having an allergic reaction to metformin, do not take any more of this medicine and tell your doctor immediately or go to the Accident and Emergency department at your nearest hospital. Symptoms of an allergic reaction may include some or all of the following: cough, shortness of breath, wheezing or difficulty breathing swelling of the face, lips, tongue, throat or other parts of the body rash, itching or hives on the skin fainting hay fever-like symptoms. Storage and disposal Storage Keep your medicine in its original packaging until it is time to take it. If you take your medicine out of its original packaging it may not keep well. Keep your medicine in a cool dry place where the temperature will stay below 25 C. Do not store your medicine, or any other medicine, in the bathroom or near a sink. Do not leave it on a window sill or in the car. Heat and dampness can destroy some medicines. Keep this medicine where children cannot reach it. A locked cupboard at least one-anda-half metres above the ground is a good place to store medicines. Disposal If your doctor tells you to stop taking this medicine or it has passed its expiry date, your pharmacist can dispose of the remaining medicine safely. Product description What APO-Metformin 500, 850 or 1000 looks like 500 mg tablets: White coloured, film-coated biconvex capsule shaped tablet with central break-line on one side and '500' embossed on the other side. They are packaged in a blister pack of 100 tablets. 850 mg tablets: White coloured, film-coated, round biconvex tablets plain on one side and '850' embossed on the other side. They are packaged in a blister pack of 60 tablets mg tablets: White, film-coated, capsuleshaped, biconvex tablet, plain on one side and a breakline on the other. They are packed in a blister pack of 10, 30, 60 and 90 tablets. * Not all strengths and/or pack sizes may be available. Ingredients Each tablet 500 mg, 850 mg or 1000 mg of metformin hydrochloride as the active ingredient. It also contains the following inactive ingredients: hypromellose macrogol 6000 magnesium stearate povidone propylene glycol silica - colloidal anhydrous sodium starch glycollate APO-Metformin 500/850/1000 Published by MIMS June

6 starch - maize talc- purified colloidal anhydrous silica titanium dioxide. This medicine is gluten-free, lactosefree, sucrose-free, tartrazine-free and free of other azo dyes. Australian Registration Numbers APO-Metformin 500 tablets (blister pack): AUST R APO-Metformin 850 tablets (blister pack): AUST R APO-Metformin 1000 tablets (blister pack): AUST R Sponsor Apotex Pty Ltd 16 Giffnock Avenue Macquarie Park NSW 2113 APO and APOTEX are registered trade marks of Apotex Inc. This leaflet was last updated in June APO-Metformin 500/850/1000 Published by MIMS June

JANUVIA sitagliptin phosphate 25 mg, 50 mg & 100 mg tablets

JANUVIA sitagliptin phosphate 25 mg, 50 mg & 100 mg tablets JANUVIA sitagliptin phosphate 25 mg, 50 mg & 100 mg tablets What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about JANUVIA. It does not contain all the available information. It does

More information

Diabex contains the active ingredient metformin hydrochloride

Diabex contains the active ingredient metformin hydrochloride Diabex contains the active ingredient metformin hydrochloride Consumer Medicine Information What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about Diabex. It does not contain all the

More information

MEDICATION GUIDE KOMBIGLYZE XR (kom-be-glyze X-R) (saxagliptin and metformin HCl extended-release) tablets

MEDICATION GUIDE KOMBIGLYZE XR (kom-be-glyze X-R) (saxagliptin and metformin HCl extended-release) tablets MEDICATION GUIDE KOMBIGLYZE XR (kom-be-glyze X-R) (saxagliptin and metformin HCl extended-release) tablets Read this Medication Guide carefully before you start taking KOMBIGLYZE XR and each time you get

More information

JANUMET sitagliptin phosphate/metformin HCl 50 mg/500 mg, 50 mg/850 mg, 50 mg/1000 mg tablets

JANUMET sitagliptin phosphate/metformin HCl 50 mg/500 mg, 50 mg/850 mg, 50 mg/1000 mg tablets JANUMET sitagliptin phosphate/metformin HCl 50 mg/500 mg, 50 mg/850 mg, 50 mg/1000 mg tablets What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about JANUMET. It does not contain all the

More information

Galvumet Vildagliptin/Metformin hydrochloride Consumer Medicine Information

Galvumet Vildagliptin/Metformin hydrochloride Consumer Medicine Information Galvumet Vildagliptin/Metformin hydrochloride Consumer Medicine Information What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about Galvumet. It does not contain all the available information.

More information

SOTALOL is used to prevent and treat an irregular heart rhythm or beat, also called arrhythmia.

SOTALOL is used to prevent and treat an irregular heart rhythm or beat, also called arrhythmia. SOTALOL Sotalol hydrochloride 80mg and 160mg Tablets What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about SOTALOL. It does not contain all the information available on this medicine.

More information

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER Metformine HCl Ceft 500 mg film-coated tablets Metformine HCl Ceft 850 mg film-coated tablets Metformine HCl Ceft 1000 mg film-coated tablets metformin hydrochloride

More information

New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information. It does not take the place of talking to your doctor or pharmacist.

New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information. It does not take the place of talking to your doctor or pharmacist. New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information Antabuse Disulfiram 200mg tablets (die-sul-fear-am) What is in this leaflet? This leaflet answers some common questions about Antabuse. It does not contain all

More information

MEDICATION GUIDE ACTOPLUS MET (ak-tō-plus-met) (pioglitazone hydrochloride and metformin hydrochloride) tablets

MEDICATION GUIDE ACTOPLUS MET (ak-tō-plus-met) (pioglitazone hydrochloride and metformin hydrochloride) tablets MEDICATION GUIDE (ak-tō-plus-met) (pioglitazone hydrochloride and metformin hydrochloride) tablets Read this Medication Guide carefully before you start taking and each time you get a refill. There may

More information

NEW ZEALAND CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION Arrow - Diazepam

NEW ZEALAND CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION Arrow - Diazepam NEW ZEALAND CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION Arrow - Diazepam Diazepam 2mg and 5mg tablets What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about ARROW - DIAZEPAM. It does not contain all

More information

CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION ARROW - ROXITHROMYCIN

CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION ARROW - ROXITHROMYCIN CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION ARROW - ROXITHROMYCIN Roxithromycin 150 mg and 300 mg tablets What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about ARROW - ROXITHROMYCIN. It does not contain

More information

Cortisol - contains the active ingredient hydrocortisone

Cortisol - contains the active ingredient hydrocortisone Cortisol - contains the active ingredient hydrocortisone Consumer Medicine Information What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about Cortisol. It does not contain all of the

More information

If you have any concerns about taking this medicine, ask your doctor or pharmacist.

If you have any concerns about taking this medicine, ask your doctor or pharmacist. EZETROL ezetimibe 10 mg tablet What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about EZETROL. It does not contain all the available information. It does not take the place of talking

More information

APO-Tramadol SR Contains the active ingredient, tramadol (as tramadol hydrochloride)

APO-Tramadol SR Contains the active ingredient, tramadol (as tramadol hydrochloride) Contains the active ingredient, tramadol (as tramadol hydrochloride) Consumer Medicine Information For a copy of a large print leaflet, Ph: 1800 195 055 What is in this leaflet Read this leaflet carefully

More information

APOHEALTH Anti-Inflammatory Pain Relief Gel Contains the active ingredient diclofenac (as diclofenac sodium)

APOHEALTH Anti-Inflammatory Pain Relief Gel Contains the active ingredient diclofenac (as diclofenac sodium) APOHEALTH Anti-Inflammatory Pain Relief Gel Contains the active ingredient diclofenac (as diclofenac sodium) Consumer Medicine Information For a copy of a large print leaflet, Ph: 1800 195 055 What is

More information

Hydrozole Cream Hydrocortisone (microfine) 1% w/w and Clotrimazole 1% w/w

Hydrozole Cream Hydrocortisone (microfine) 1% w/w and Clotrimazole 1% w/w CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION What is in this leaflet? This leaflet answers some common questions about Hydrozole It does not contain all the available information. It does not take the place of talking

More information

Prodeine Forte Tablets Paracetamol & Codeine Phosphate Hemihydrate

Prodeine Forte Tablets Paracetamol & Codeine Phosphate Hemihydrate Prodeine Forte Tablets Paracetamol & Codeine Phosphate Hemihydrate CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about Prodeine Forte tablets. It does

More information

CHLORPHENAMINE. The medicine you have purchased contains chlorphenamine.

CHLORPHENAMINE. The medicine you have purchased contains chlorphenamine. What is in this leaflet CHLORPHENAMINE New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information The medicine you have purchased contains chlorphenamine. This leaflet is intended to provide information on the active ingredient

More information

Clobetasol Cream Clobetasol Ointment

Clobetasol Cream Clobetasol Ointment 1 Consumer Medicine Information clobetasol propionate 0.05% w/w Cream / Ointment What is in this leaflet Please read this leaflet carefully before you start using or Ointment. This leaflet answers some

More information

UBISTESIN 1:200,000 and UBISTESIN FORTE 1:100,000

UBISTESIN 1:200,000 and UBISTESIN FORTE 1:100,000 UBISTESIN 1:200,000 and UBISTESIN FORTE 1:100,000 Articaine hydrochloride and adrenaline hydrochloride Consumer Medicine Information WHAT IS IN THIS LEAFLET Please read this leaflet carefully before you

More information

Package leaflet: Information for the patient

Package leaflet: Information for the patient Package leaflet: Information for the patient Metformin Teva 500 mg Film-coated Tablets Metformin Teva 850 mg Film-coated Tablets metformin hydrochloride Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start

More information

XARELTO (Za-REL-toe) rivaroxaban

XARELTO (Za-REL-toe) rivaroxaban (Za-REL-toe) rivaroxaban Consumer Medicine Information WHAT IS IN THIS LEAFLET This leaflet answers some common questions about Xarelto. It does not contain all the available information. It does not take

More information

Sudafed Sinus + Anti-inflammatory Pain Relief Caplets Pseudoephedrine Hydrochloride, Ibuprofen

Sudafed Sinus + Anti-inflammatory Pain Relief Caplets Pseudoephedrine Hydrochloride, Ibuprofen Sudafed Sinus + Anti-inflammatory Pain Relief Caplets Pseudoephedrine Hydrochloride, Ibuprofen Consumer Medicine Information What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about Sudafed

More information

XARELTO (Za REL toe) rivaroxaban

XARELTO (Za REL toe) rivaroxaban (Za REL toe) rivaroxaban Consumer Medicine Information WHAT IS IN THIS LEAFLET This leaflet answers some common questions about It does not contain all the available information. It does not take the place

More information

Metformine HCl 500 mg Teva, filmomhulde tabletten Metformine HCl 850 mg Teva, filmomhulde tabletten Metformin hydrochloride

Metformine HCl 500 mg Teva, filmomhulde tabletten Metformine HCl 850 mg Teva, filmomhulde tabletten Metformin hydrochloride Package leaflet: Information for the patient Metformine HCl 500 mg Teva, filmomhulde tabletten Metformine HCl 850 mg Teva, filmomhulde tabletten Metformin hydrochloride Read all of this leaflet carefully

More information

What Codeine Phosphate Tablets are used for

What Codeine Phosphate Tablets are used for New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information CODEINE PHOSPHATE 15mg, 30mg & 60mg Tablets What is in this leaflet Please read this leaflet carefully before you start using Codeine Phosphate Tablets. This leaflet

More information

MEDGUIDE SECTION. What is the most important information I should know about SEROQUEL? SEROQUEL may cause serious side effects, including:

MEDGUIDE SECTION. What is the most important information I should know about SEROQUEL? SEROQUEL may cause serious side effects, including: MEDGUIDE SECTION Medication Guide SEROQUEL (SER-oh-kwell) (quetiapine fumarate) Tablets Read this Medication Guide before you start taking SEROQUEL and each time you get a refill. There may be new information.

More information

New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information

New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information SINGULAIR montelukast sodium 4 mg, 5 mg & 10 mg tablets What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about SINGULAIR. It does not contain

More information

P AC K AG E L E AF L E T: INFORMAT I ON FO R THE USER. 500 mg, film-coated tablet Active substance: metformin hydrochloride

P AC K AG E L E AF L E T: INFORMAT I ON FO R THE USER. 500 mg, film-coated tablet Active substance: metformin hydrochloride P AC K AG E L E AF L E T: INFORMAT I ON FO R THE USER Siofor 500 500 mg, film-coated tablet Active substance: metformin hydrochloride For use in children above 10 years and adults Read all of this leaflet

More information

Zomig Nasal Spray. Zolmitriptan 5 mg Nasal Spray Solution. CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION

Zomig Nasal Spray. Zolmitriptan 5 mg Nasal Spray Solution. CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION Zomig Nasal Spray Zolmitriptan 5 mg Nasal Spray Solution. CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some of the common questions people ask about It does not contain all

More information

MALARONE Tablets (250/100) MALARONE Junior Tablets (62.5/25) MALARONE (Atovaquone and Proguanil Hydrochloride)

MALARONE Tablets (250/100) MALARONE Junior Tablets (62.5/25) MALARONE (Atovaquone and Proguanil Hydrochloride) Tablets (250/100) Junior Tablets (62.5/25) (Atovaquone and Proguanil Hydrochloride) Consumer Medicine Information What is in this leaflet? Unless explained differently, the information for "" in this leaflet

More information

DOXYLAMINE. Please read this leaflet and the packaging of the medicine you have purchased carefully before you start using doxylamine.

DOXYLAMINE. Please read this leaflet and the packaging of the medicine you have purchased carefully before you start using doxylamine. What is in this leaflet DOXYLAMINE New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information The medicine you have purchased contains doxylamine. This leaflet is intended to provide information on the active ingredient

More information

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. Metformin 500 mg film-coated tablets Metformin 850 mg film-coated tablets. Metformin hydrochloride

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. Metformin 500 mg film-coated tablets Metformin 850 mg film-coated tablets. Metformin hydrochloride PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER Metformin 500 mg film-coated tablets Metformin 850 mg film-coated tablets Metformin hydrochloride Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this

More information

Share the important information in this Medication Guide with members of your household.

Share the important information in this Medication Guide with members of your household. MEDICATION GUIDE BUPRENORPHINE (BUE-pre-NOR-feen) Sublingual Tablets, CIII IMPORTANT: Keep buprenorphine sublingual tablets in a secure place away from children. Accidental use by a child is a medical

More information

New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information

New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information Fucithalmic Fusidic Acid Eye Drops 1% (10 mg/g) What is in this leaflet This leaflet contains information about Fucithalmic Eye Drops. Please read it carefully

More information

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. METFORMINE MYLAN 850 mg dispersible tablets metformin hydrochloride

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. METFORMINE MYLAN 850 mg dispersible tablets metformin hydrochloride PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER METFORMINE MYLAN 850 mg dispersible tablets metformin hydrochloride Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine. - Keep this leaflet.

More information

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. RANITIDINE 150 mg FILM-COATED TABLETS RANITIDINE 300 mg FILM-COATED TABLETS (Ranitidine hydrochloride)

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. RANITIDINE 150 mg FILM-COATED TABLETS RANITIDINE 300 mg FILM-COATED TABLETS (Ranitidine hydrochloride) PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER RANITIDINE 150 mg FILM-COATED TABLETS RANITIDINE 300 mg FILM-COATED TABLETS (Ranitidine hydrochloride) Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking

More information

APO-Glimepiride Contains the active ingredient glimepiride

APO-Glimepiride Contains the active ingredient glimepiride APO-Glimepiride Contains the active ingredient glimepiride Consumer Medicine Information For a copy of a large print leaflet, Ph: 1800 195 055 What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions

More information

TdaP-Booster (tee-dee-ay-pee boo-ster)

TdaP-Booster (tee-dee-ay-pee boo-ster) New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information TdaP-Booster (tee-dee-ay-pee boo-ster) Tetanus, diphtheria and pertussis (acellular mono-component) vaccine (adsorbed, reduced antigen content) CONSUMER MEDICINE

More information

This leaflet answers some common questions about ARROW - MELOXICAM.

This leaflet answers some common questions about ARROW - MELOXICAM. Arrow - Meloxicam Meloxicam Tablets 7.5mg What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about ARROW - MELOXICAM. It does not contain all of the available information. It does not take

More information

Rubifen SR 20 mg slow release tablets

Rubifen SR 20 mg slow release tablets Rubifen 10 mg immediate release tablets Rubifen SR 20 mg slow release tablets methylphenidate hydrochloride What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about Rubifen. It does not

More information

IMIGRAN injection is also used for treatment of cluster headache. Before you use your IMIGRAN injection. When you must not use it

IMIGRAN injection is also used for treatment of cluster headache. Before you use your IMIGRAN injection. When you must not use it Imigran Injection Sumatriptan succinate 6mg/0.5mL Consumer Medicine Information What is in this leaflet? Please read this leaflet carefully before you start using. This leaflet answers some common questions

More information

N HUMAN Novo Nordisk Patient Information for Novolin N

N HUMAN Novo Nordisk Patient Information for Novolin N N HUMAN Novo Nordisk Patient Information for Novolin N NOVOLIN N (NO-voe-lin) NPH, Human Insulin Isophane Suspension Injection (recombinant DNA origin) 100 units/ml Important: Know your insulin. Do not

More information

There is a risk of renal impairment in dehydrated children and adolescents.

There is a risk of renal impairment in dehydrated children and adolescents. PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER MELFEN 200mg FILM-COATED TABLETS MELFEN 400mg FILM-COATED TABLETS Ibuprofen Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it

More information

DULCOLAX Tablets and Suppositories Bisacodyl

DULCOLAX Tablets and Suppositories Bisacodyl New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information DULCOLAX Tablets and Suppositories Bisacodyl What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about DULCOLAX. It does not contain all available

More information

Consumer Medicine Information

Consumer Medicine Information Consumer Medicine Information PIMAFUCORT 1% Hydrocortisone, 1% Natamycin and 0.35% Neomycin Cream and Ointment What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about PIMAFUCORT Cream

More information

Important: Please Read PART III: CONSUMER INFORMATION

Important: Please Read PART III: CONSUMER INFORMATION GlucoNorm 0.5 mg, 1 mg and 2 mg Repaglinide Tablets Oral anti-diabetic agent Important: Please Read PART III: CONSUMER INFORMATION Read this carefully before you start taking GlucoNorm and each time you

More information

SERETIDE Fluticasone propionate/salmeterol xinafoate Consumer Medicine Information

SERETIDE Fluticasone propionate/salmeterol xinafoate Consumer Medicine Information SERETIDE Fluticasone propionate/salmeterol xinafoate Consumer Medicine Information What is in this leaflet Please read this leaflet carefully before you start using Seretide. This leaflet answers some

More information

MEDICATION GUIDE. These serious side effects are described below:

MEDICATION GUIDE. These serious side effects are described below: MEDICATION GUIDE LYRICA (LEER-i-kah) (pregabalin) Capsules and Oral Solution, CV Read this Medication Guide before you start taking LYRICA and each time you get a refill. There may be new information.

More information

PIAX PLUS ASPIRIN 75/100 Film-Coated Tablets contains the active ingredients clopidogrel and aspirin

PIAX PLUS ASPIRIN 75/100 Film-Coated Tablets contains the active ingredients clopidogrel and aspirin PIAX PLUS ASPIRIN 75/100 Film-Coated Tablets contains the active ingredients clopidogrel and aspirin Consumer Medicine Information What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about

More information

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. Dalacin C 150 mg Capsules. clindamycin hydrochloride. Dalacin C 150mg Capsules clindamycin hydrochloride

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. Dalacin C 150 mg Capsules. clindamycin hydrochloride. Dalacin C 150mg Capsules clindamycin hydrochloride PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER PFIZER Dalacin C 150 mg Capsules clindamycin hydrochloride Dalacin C 150mg Capsules clindamycin hydrochloride PFIZER Read all of this leaflet carefully before

More information

CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION

CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION ANDRODERM Testosterone CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some of the common questions about Androderm. It does not contain all the available information. It does

More information

Humulin (HU-mu-lin) R

Humulin (HU-mu-lin) R 1 PATIENT INFORMATION Humulin (HU-mu-lin) R Regular U-500 (Concentrated) insulin human injection, USP (rdna origin) Read the Patient Information that comes with Humulin R U-500 before you start taking

More information

Medication Guide EQUETRO (ē-kwĕ-trō) (carbamazepine) Extended-Release Capsules

Medication Guide EQUETRO (ē-kwĕ-trō) (carbamazepine) Extended-Release Capsules Medication Guide EQUETRO (ē-kwĕ-trō) (carbamazepine) Extended-Release Capsules Read this Medication Guide before you start taking EQUETRO and each time you get a refill. There may be new information. This

More information

Medication Guide TASIGNA (ta-sig-na) (nilotinib) Capsules

Medication Guide TASIGNA (ta-sig-na) (nilotinib) Capsules Medication Guide TASIGNA (ta-sig-na) (nilotinib) Capsules Read this Medication Guide before you start taking Tasigna and each time you get a refill. There may be new information. This information does

More information

N E B R A S K A JAIL BULLETIN NUMBER 102 OCTOBER 1993

N E B R A S K A JAIL BULLETIN NUMBER 102 OCTOBER 1993 N E B R A S K A JAIL BULLETIN NUMBER 102 OCTOBER 1993 The Jail Bulletin is a monthly feature of the Crime Commission Update. The Bulletin may be used as a supplement to your jail in-service training program

More information

MEDICATION GUIDE. TOPAMAX (TOE-PA-MAX) (topiramate) Tablets and Sprinkle Capsules

MEDICATION GUIDE. TOPAMAX (TOE-PA-MAX) (topiramate) Tablets and Sprinkle Capsules MEDICATION GUIDE TOPAMAX (TOE-PA-MAX) (topiramate) Tablets and Sprinkle Capsules Read this Medication Guide before you start taking TOPAMAX and each time you get a refill. There may be new information.

More information

Package leaflet: Information for the patient. Bricanyl Tablets 5 mg terbutaline sulfate

Package leaflet: Information for the patient. Bricanyl Tablets 5 mg terbutaline sulfate Package leaflet: Information for the patient Bricanyl Tablets 5 mg terbutaline sulfate Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it contains important information

More information

MEDICATION GUIDE. (topiramate) Tablets. Sprinkle Capsules

MEDICATION GUIDE. (topiramate) Tablets. Sprinkle Capsules MEDICATION GUIDE TOPAMAX (TOE-PA-MAX) (topiramate) Tablets TOPAMAX (TOE-PA-MAX) (topiramate) Sprinkle Capsules Read this Medication Guide before you start taking TOPAMAX and each time you get a refill.

More information

Clopidogrel Winthrop Plus Aspirin

Clopidogrel Winthrop Plus Aspirin Aspirin Clopidogrel (clop-id-o(h)-grel) and Aspirin (as-per-in) Consumer Medicine Information What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about Clopidogrel Winthrop Plus Aspirin

More information

READ THIS FOR SAFE AND EFFECTIVE USE OF YOUR MEDICINE PATIENT MEDICATION INFORMATION

READ THIS FOR SAFE AND EFFECTIVE USE OF YOUR MEDICINE PATIENT MEDICATION INFORMATION READ THIS FOR SAFE AND EFFECTIVE USE OF YOUR MEDICINE PATIENT MEDICATION INFORMATION INVOKAMET canagliflozin and metformin hydrochloride tablets Read this carefully before you start taking INVOKAMET and

More information

Patient Information Tekturna HCT (tek-turn-a HCT) (aliskiren and hydrochlorothiazide) Tablets Read the Patient Information that comes with Tekturna

Patient Information Tekturna HCT (tek-turn-a HCT) (aliskiren and hydrochlorothiazide) Tablets Read the Patient Information that comes with Tekturna Patient Information Tekturna HCT (tek-turn-a HCT) (aliskiren and hydrochlorothiazide) Tablets Read the Patient Information that comes with Tekturna HCT before you start taking it and each time you get

More information

Zoladex 3.6 mg. Goserelin acetate, 3.6 mg, injectable implant CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION

Zoladex 3.6 mg. Goserelin acetate, 3.6 mg, injectable implant CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION Zoladex 3.6 mg Goserelin acetate, 3.6 mg, injectable implant CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some of the common questions people ask about Zoladex 3.6. It does

More information

used to treat inflammation, corneal injury and bacterial infections in the external part of the eye.

used to treat inflammation, corneal injury and bacterial infections in the external part of the eye. TOBRADEX * Eye Drops Tobramycin and Dexamethasone CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION What is in this Leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about TOBRADEX* Eye Drops. It does not contain all the

More information

READ THIS FOR SAFE AND EFFECTIVE USE OF YOUR MEDICINE PATIENT MEDICATION INFORMATION. sacubitril/valsartan film-coated tablets

READ THIS FOR SAFE AND EFFECTIVE USE OF YOUR MEDICINE PATIENT MEDICATION INFORMATION. sacubitril/valsartan film-coated tablets READ THIS FOR SAFE AND EFFECTIVE USE OF YOUR MEDICINE PATIENT MEDICATION INFORMATION Pr ENTRESTO TM sacubitril/valsartan film-coated tablets Read this carefully before you start taking ENTRESTO TM and

More information

MS Mono capsules Morphine sulfate (mor-fean sul-fate)

MS Mono capsules Morphine sulfate (mor-fean sul-fate) MS Mono capsules Morphine sulfate (mor-fean sul-fate) Consumer Medicine Information What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about MS Mono controlled release capsules ("capsules").

More information

If you have any concerns about being given this vaccine, ask your doctor or pharmacist.

If you have any concerns about being given this vaccine, ask your doctor or pharmacist. PNEUMOVAX 23 Pneumococcal Vaccine Single Dose Vial/Pre-filled Syringe What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about PNEUMOVAX 23. It does not contain all the available information.

More information

Patient Medication Guide Brochure

Patient Medication Guide Brochure Patient Medication Guide Brochure 1 MEDICATION GUIDE TASIGNA (ta-sig-na) (nilotinib) Capsules Read this Medication Guide before you start taking TASIGNA and each time you get a refill. There may be new

More information

MEDICATION GUIDE WELLBUTRIN (WELL byu-trin) (bupropion hydrochloride) Tablets

MEDICATION GUIDE WELLBUTRIN (WELL byu-trin) (bupropion hydrochloride) Tablets MEDICATION GUIDE WELLBUTRIN (WELL byu-trin) (bupropion hydrochloride) Tablets Read this Medication Guide carefully before you start using WELLBUTRIN and each time you get a refill. There may be new information.

More information

MEDICATION GUIDE SUBOXONE (Sub OX own) (buprenorphine and naloxone) Sublingual Tablets (CIII)

MEDICATION GUIDE SUBOXONE (Sub OX own) (buprenorphine and naloxone) Sublingual Tablets (CIII) MEDICATION GUIDE SUBOXONE (Sub OX own) (buprenorphine and naloxone) Sublingual Tablets (CIII) IMPORTANT: Keep SUBOXONE in a secure place away from children. Accidental use by a child is a medical emergency

More information

MEDICATION GUIDE. PROCRIT (PRO KRIT) (epoetin alfa)

MEDICATION GUIDE. PROCRIT (PRO KRIT) (epoetin alfa) MEDICATION GUIDE PROCRIT (PROKRIT) (epoetin alfa) Read this Medication Guide: before you start PROCRIT. if you are told by your healthcare provider that there is new information about PROCRIT. if you are

More information

Package Leaflet: Information for the user

Package Leaflet: Information for the user Package Leaflet: Information for the user Actrapid 100 IU/ml solution for injection in vial Insulin human (rdna) Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start using your insulin Keep this leaflet.

More information

Sativex Cannabis sativa L. extracts (delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol and cannabidiol) Oromucosal Spray 5.5 / 10 ml

Sativex Cannabis sativa L. extracts (delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol and cannabidiol) Oromucosal Spray 5.5 / 10 ml New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information Sativex Cannabis sativa L. extracts (delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol and cannabidiol) Oromucosal Spray 5.5 / 10 ml What is in this leaflet Please read all of this

More information

If you have any concerns about taking this medicine, ask your doctor or pharmacist.

If you have any concerns about taking this medicine, ask your doctor or pharmacist. SINEMET CR Carbidopa/Levodopa 50/200 mg tablet What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about SINEMET CR. It does not contain all the available information. It does not take the

More information

MS Contin suspension Morphine sulfate (mor-fean sul-fate)

MS Contin suspension Morphine sulfate (mor-fean sul-fate) MS Contin suspension Morphine sulfate (mor-fean sul-fate) Consumer Medicine Information What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about MS Contin controlled release granules ("suspension").

More information

Medication Guide LATUDA (luh-too-duh) (lurasidone hydrochloride) Tablets

Medication Guide LATUDA (luh-too-duh) (lurasidone hydrochloride) Tablets Medication Guide LATUDA (luh-too-duh) (lurasidone hydrochloride) Tablets What is the most important information I should know about LATUDA? LATUDA may cause serious side effects, including: 1. Increased

More information

Consumer Medicine Information. The medicine you have purchased contains Oxymetazoline Hydrochloride.

Consumer Medicine Information. The medicine you have purchased contains Oxymetazoline Hydrochloride. Drixine Nasal Sprays Drixine Decongestant Nasal Spray Drixine No Drip Formula Original Pump Mist Nasal Spray Drixine No Drip Formula Moisturising Pump Mist Nasal Spray Drixine No Drip Formula Menthol Aroma

More information

What is in this leaflet. Before you take/give COLDREX PE PHENYLEPHRINE COLD & FLU NIGHT & DAY CAPLETS

What is in this leaflet. Before you take/give COLDREX PE PHENYLEPHRINE COLD & FLU NIGHT & DAY CAPLETS Coldrex PE Phenylephrine Cold & Flu Night & Day Caplets Day caplet - Paracetamol 500 mg, Dextromethorphan Hydrobromide 15 mg, Phenylephrine Hydrochloride 5 mg; Night caplet - Paracetamol 500 mg, Dextromethorphan

More information

Metoprolol Sandoz Metoprolol tartrate tablets

Metoprolol Sandoz Metoprolol tartrate tablets Metoprolol Sandoz Metoprolol tartrate tablets Consumer Medicine Information WHAT IS IN THIS LEAFLET This leaflet answers some common questions about Metoprolol Sandoz. It does not contain all the available

More information

MEDICATION GUIDE. Bupropion Hydrochloride (bue-proe-pee-on HYE-droe-KLOR-ide) Extended-Release Tablets, USP (SR)

MEDICATION GUIDE. Bupropion Hydrochloride (bue-proe-pee-on HYE-droe-KLOR-ide) Extended-Release Tablets, USP (SR) MEDICATION GUIDE Bupropion Hydrochloride (bue-proe-pee-on HYE-droe-KLOR-ide) Extended-Release Tablets, USP (SR) Read this Medication Guide carefully before you start taking bupropion hydrochloride extendedrelease

More information

Patient Information VYTORIN (VI-tor-in) (ezetimibe and simvastatin) Tablets

Patient Information VYTORIN (VI-tor-in) (ezetimibe and simvastatin) Tablets Patient Information VYTORIN (VI-tor-in) (ezetimibe and simvastatin) Tablets Read this Patient Information carefully before you start taking VYTORIN and each time you get a refill. There may be new information.

More information

Package Leaflet: Information for the Patient

Package Leaflet: Information for the Patient Package Leaflet: Information for the Patient TERBINAFINE 250mg TABLETS Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it contains important information for you. Keep this

More information

It is important that you tell your family and the people closest to you of this increased sensitivity to opioids and the risk of overdose.

It is important that you tell your family and the people closest to you of this increased sensitivity to opioids and the risk of overdose. MEDICATION GUIDE VIVITROL (viv-i-trol) (naltrexone for extended-release injectable suspension) Read this Medication Guide before you start receiving VIVITROL injections and each time you receive an injection.

More information

Patient Information Once Weekly FOSAMAX (FOSS-ah-max) (alendronate sodium) Tablets and Oral Solution

Patient Information Once Weekly FOSAMAX (FOSS-ah-max) (alendronate sodium) Tablets and Oral Solution Patient Information Once Weekly FOSAMAX (FOSS-ah-max) (alendronate sodium) Tablets and Oral Solution Read this information before you start taking FOSAMAX *. Also, read the leaflet each time you refill

More information

MEDICATION GUIDE ELIQUIS (ELL eh kwiss) (apixaban) tablets

MEDICATION GUIDE ELIQUIS (ELL eh kwiss) (apixaban) tablets MEDICATION GUIDE ELIQUIS (ELL eh kwiss) (apixaban) tablets What is the most important information I should know about ELIQUIS? For people taking ELIQUIS for atrial fibrillation: People with atrial fibrillation

More information

PHARMACIST DETACH HERE AND GIVE TO PATIENT

PHARMACIST DETACH HERE AND GIVE TO PATIENT PHARMACIST DETACH HERE AND GIVE TO PATIENT MEDICATION GUIDE HORIZANT (ho-ri' zant) (gabapentin enacarbil) Extended-Release Tablets Read this Medication Guide before you start taking HORIZANT and each time

More information

PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET

PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET CHLORDIAZEPOXIDE 5mg AND 10mg CAPSULES Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine. Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it again. If you have

More information

MEDICATION GUIDE SYLATRON (SY-LA-TRON) (Peginterferon alfa-2b)

MEDICATION GUIDE SYLATRON (SY-LA-TRON) (Peginterferon alfa-2b) MEDICATION GUIDE SYLATRON (SY-LA-TRON) (Peginterferon alfa-2b) Read this Medication Guide before you start taking SYLATRON, and each time you get a refill. There may be new information. This Medication

More information

PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET. CEFALEXIN 250 mg AND 500 mg CAPSULES CEFALEXIN

PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET. CEFALEXIN 250 mg AND 500 mg CAPSULES CEFALEXIN PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET CEFALEXIN 250 mg AND 500 mg CAPSULES CEFALEXIN Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine. - Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it again.

More information

SANOMIGRAN Tablets 0.5 and 1.5 mg (pizotifen)

SANOMIGRAN Tablets 0.5 and 1.5 mg (pizotifen) Patient Information Leaflet SANOMIGRAN Tablets 0.5 and 1.5 mg (pizotifen) This medicine will usually be referred to just as Sanomigran Tablets in this leaflet. What you need to know about Sanomigran Tablets

More information

Vibramycin Capsules Doxycycline hyclate capsules USP. Vibra-Tabs Film Coated Tablets Doxycycline hyclate tablets USP

Vibramycin Capsules Doxycycline hyclate capsules USP. Vibra-Tabs Film Coated Tablets Doxycycline hyclate tablets USP 32 READ THIS FOR SAFE AND EFFECTIVE USE OF YOUR MEDICINE PATIENT MEDICATION INFORMATION Vibramycin Capsules Doxycycline hyclate capsules USP Vibra-Tabs Film Coated Tablets Doxycycline hyclate tablets USP

More information

Salamol CFC-Free Inhaler

Salamol CFC-Free Inhaler NEW ZEALAND CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION Salamol CFC-Free Inhaler Salbutamol (as sulphate) 100 micrograms per metered dose ( puff ) Please read this leaflet carefully before you start using Salamol. What

More information

New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information

New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information Actrapid Penfill 100 IU/ml solution for injection in cartridge Insulin human (rdna) Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start using your insulin Keep

More information

Starting insulin for people with type 2 diabetes

Starting insulin for people with type 2 diabetes Starting insulin for people with type 2 diabetes What you need to know Contents Page Why do I need insulin? 3 What does insulin do? 4 Why are there different types of insulin? 4 How do I take insulin?

More information

Non-steroidal Anti-Inflammatory Drugs (NSAIDs)

Non-steroidal Anti-Inflammatory Drugs (NSAIDs) Non-steroidal Anti-Inflammatory Drugs (NSAIDs) About your medicine NSAIDs are pain medications used to relieve your pain and inflammation (e.g. swelling, redness and warmth). NSAIDs may be prescribed with

More information

There is no information on the use of this medicine in those below 12 years of age.

There is no information on the use of this medicine in those below 12 years of age. AVONEX Interferon beta-1a Consumer Medicine Information What is in this Leaflet What AVONEX is used for 1 Before you use AVONEX 1 How to use AVONEX 2 While you are using AVONEX 3 Side effects 3 After using

More information

MEDICATION GUIDE Savella (Sa-vel-la) (milnacipran HCl) Tablets

MEDICATION GUIDE Savella (Sa-vel-la) (milnacipran HCl) Tablets MEDICATION GUIDE Savella (Sa-vel-la) (milnacipran HCl) Tablets Savella is not used to treat depression, but it acts like medicines that are used to treat depression (antidepressants) and other psychiatric

More information

Diabetes and exercise

Diabetes and exercise Diabetes and exercise Summary Symptoms of hypoglycaemia are caused by low blood sugar. Hypoglycaemia can occur if you take your diabetes medication and then do not eat enough or exercise more than usual.

More information

MEDICATION GUIDE POMALYST (POM-uh-list) (pomalidomide) capsules. What is the most important information I should know about POMALYST?

MEDICATION GUIDE POMALYST (POM-uh-list) (pomalidomide) capsules. What is the most important information I should know about POMALYST? MEDICATION GUIDE POMALYST (POM-uh-list) (pomalidomide) capsules What is the most important information I should know about POMALYST? Before you begin taking POMALYST, you must read and agree to all of

More information